At 1 May 2003/2002 - as previously reported  159,195  1,401,020
Effects of adopting MASB 25  17,792  17,792

At 1 May 2003/2002 - as restated  176,987  1,418,812

Effects on negative goodwill:
At 1 May 2003/2002 - as previously reported  53,630  53,630
Effects of adopting MASB 25  (28,575)  (28,575)

At 1 May 2003/2002 - as restated 25,055  25,055

Effects on minority interests:
At 1 May 2003/2002 - as previously reported  131,277  610,179
Effects of adopting MASB 25  (4,042)  (4,469)

At 1 May 2003/2002 - as restated 127,235  605,710

Effects on minority interests share of results:
Minority interests share of results before changes in accounting policies 7,958  51,586
Effects of adopting MASB 25  (62)  427

7,896  52,013

Effects on retirement benefit obligations:
At 1 May 2003/2002 - as previously reported  -  -
Effects of adopting MASB 29  2,359  2,088

At 1 May 2003/2002 - as restated  2,359  2,088

Effects on deferred tax liabilities:
At 1 May 2003/2002 - as previously reported  81,990  87,823
Effects of adopting MASB 25  52,994  54,767

At 1 May 2003/2002 - as restated 134,984  142,590

Effects on deferred tax asset:
At 1 May 2003/2002 - as previously reported  -  -
Effects of adopting MASB 25  1,154  1,154

At 1 May 2003/2002 - as restated  1,154  1,154

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 April 2004

82
Berjaya Land Berhad (Co. No. 201765-A) • Annual Report 2004
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

34 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONT’D)

Comparative amounts as at 30 April 2003 have been restated as follows:

As previously  Prior year  Reclassi-
Group reported  adjustments  Total  fication  As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
Balance Sheet

Retained profits at 1 May 2003  (1,490,709)  3,790  (1,486,919)  -  (1,486,919)
Retirement benefit obligations  -  (2,359)  (2,359)  -  (2,359)
Deferred tax liabilities  (81,990)  (52,994)  (134,984)  (5,894)  (140,878)
Goodwill  159,195  17,792  176,987  (176,987)  -
Reserve on consolidation *  (53,630)  28,575  (25,055)  25,055  -
Minority interests  (131,277)  4,042  (127,235)  -  (127,235)
Deferred tax asset  -  1,154  1,154  -  1,154
Other intangible assets  6,630  -  6,630 (6,630)  -
Intangible assets  -  -  - 158,562 158,562
Tax recoverable  35,702  -  35,702  5,894  41,596

Income Statement

Administration and
other operating expenses  283,807  271  284,078  -  284,078

Taxation  110,494  (2,927)  107,567  -  107,567
Minority interests  51,586  427  52,013  -  52,013

* Reserve on consolidation has been renamed as negative goodwill in the current financial year.

35 EARNINGS PER SHARE

The earnings per share is calculated by dividing profit after taxation and minority interests of RM93,935,000
(2003 : RM134,358,000) on the weighted average of 867,173,000 (2003 : 867,148,000) ordinary shares of RM1.00
each in issue during the year.

The fully diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit for the year by the weighted average
number of shares issued and issuable assuming the full year effect of conversion of ICULS 1999/2009 at 30 April
are as follows: